This instrument was prepared by: D. Barron Lakeman Lakeman, Peagler, Hollett & Alsobrook, LLC 1904 Indian Lake Drive, Suite 100 Birmingham, Alabama 35244

Send Tax Notice To: LouGene, LLC P.O. Box 627 Helena, Alabama 35080

GENERAL WARRANTY DEED

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

STATE OF ALABAMA SHELBY COUNTY

08/26/2013 10:42:23 AM FILED/CERT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that, for and in consideration of EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY SEVEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED NINETY and 00/100 (\$887,690.00) DOLLARS, and other good and valuable consideration, this day in hand paid to the undersigned GRANTOR, Karen B. Scott, A Single Woman (hereinafter referred to as GRANTOR), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the GRANTOR does hereby give, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the GRANTEE, LouGene, LLC (hereinafter referred to as GRANTEE), their heirs and assigns, the following described real estate, lying and being in the County of Shelby, State of Alabama, to-wit:

Lots 2 and 3, according to the Survey of Chandalar South Office Park, as recorded in Map Book 6, Page 135 in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.

Subject to existing easements, current taxes, restrictions and covenants, set-back lines, rights of way and mortgages, if any, of record.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the tract or parcel of land above described together with all and singular the rights, privileges, tenements, appurtenances, and improvements unto the sale GRANTEES, their heirs and assigns forever.

AND SAID GRANTORS, for said GRANTORS, GRANTORS' heirs, successors, executors and administrators, covenants with GRANTEES, and with GRANTEES' heirs and assigns, that GRANTORS are lawfully seized in fee simple of the sale Real Estate; that said Real Estate is free and clear from all Liens and Encumbrances, except as hereinabove set forth, and except for taxes due for the current and subsequent years, and except for any Restrictions pertaining to the Real Estate of record in the Probate Office of said County; and that GRANTORS will, and GRANTORS' heirs, executors and administrators shall, warrant and defend the same to said GRANTEES, and GRANTEES' heirs and assigns, forever against the lawful claims of all persons.

This description provided to D. Barron Lakeman by Grantor(s). The draftsman makes no warranty that the description referenced in this document is correct, or that the Grantor(s) is/are the owner(s) of the premises. Unless separately contracted for, no title examination has been performed, and there are no representations made that any subdivision restrictions, state, county or city regulations have been complied with. Further, there are no warranties concerning prescription or adverse possession by surrounding land owners or existing easements that may exist on the property but are not referenced in this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said GRANTORS have hereunto set their hands and seals this the 1 day of August, 2013.

Karin 3. 5 ct

Karen B. Scott

Shelby County, AL 08/26/2013 State of Alabama Deed Tax:\$888.00

STATE OF ALABAMA **COUNTY OF SHELBY**

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in said State, hereby certify that Karen B. Scott, whose name is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, has executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand and official seal, this

day of

Notary Public - Alabama State At Large My Commission Expires March 3, 2016

PUBLIC My Commission Expires: 3.

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name Mailing Address	Raren B. Scott P.O. Box 627 Helena, AL 350			Name LouG dress P.O. Hele	
Properly Address	N/A		Date of Total Purchase or Actual Value		690.00
		 As	or sessor's Market \	/alue \$	h
evidence: (check on Bill of Sale Sales Contract Closing Statem: If the conveyance do	or actual value claimed or e) (Recordation of document presented for recall form is not required.	mentary X	Appraisal Other Tax R	ecords	
SDOAS' use mus or a		Instru	-finns		
to property and their	mailing address - provide current mailing address.	the nan	ne of the person o		•
to property is being o					AATIOTE HISCOLOGE
Property address - th	e physical address of the	propert	y being conveyed	, if available.	
Date of Sale - the da	te on which interest to the	propert	y was conveyed.	•	
Total purchase price being conveyed by th	the total amount paid for e instrument offered for re	the pur ecord.	chase of the prop		
conveyed by the instricensed appraiser or	roperty is not being sold, to ument offered for record. the assessor's current ma	This ma	y de evidenced d ue.	ih au sbbieiza	i coudacied by a
excluding current use esponsibility of valuir ursuant to Gode of A	and the value must be devaluation, of the property a property for property takes the labama 1975 § 40-22-1 (1995)	as dete x purpo: h).	emined by the local	nd the taxpay	er. Will be penalized
ccurate. I further und	my knowledge and belief erstand that any false sta d in Code of Alabama 19	itements	cialmed on this	ained in this di form may rest	ocument is true and alt in the imposition
ate 8/1/2013		Print_	Karen B.	Scott	
Unattested	Jane 1	Sign	(Grantor/Gra	ntee/Owner/Ag	sent) circle one
	(verified by)		(m) 111011 01 14		Form RT-1

20130826000347010 2/2 \$905.00 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL 08/26/2013 10:42:23 AM FILED/CERT